(ii) reserves built up from other projects where any surplus or deficit from such projects should
be classified as part of the surplus or deficit of the University, these will now be carried in
general reserves.

(ii) Mona Campus and University Centre:

The supplementary pension obligation for the FSSU (see note 23) operated by UWI Mona and
Centre was initially determined using UK annuity rates. In 2013, management changed the rates
from UK annuity rates to local rates to determine the supplementation pension. This was
challenged by the Unions and the matter was sent to Arbitration for a decision.

Resulting from the Consent Order from Arbitration, UWI Centre and Mona became liable for
retroactive supplementation pension amounting to J$119,103,000.

The effects of the prior year adjustments are as follows:

74

THE UNIVERSITY OF THE WEST INDIES

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
July 31, 2017
(Expressed in thousands of Jamaica dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

33. PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (cont’d)
(iii) Effects on the statement of financial position:

(a) Statement of financial position
Impact of correction of errors

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

July 31, 2015

Current assets 41,767,285 - 41,767,285
Current liabilities 19,471,475 1,228,790 20,700,265
Non-current assets 61,448,254 -   61,448,254

Total assets less current liabilities 83,744,064 ( 1,228,790) 82,515,274

Reserves
Capital reserves 21,703,779 - 21,703,779
General reserves 4,992,151 277,002 5,269,153
Accumulated fund 4,518,920 ( 60,791) 4,458,129

Total reserves 31,214,850 216,211 31,431,061

Non-current liabilities
Unexpended donations for special projects 7,193,880 ( 1,485,529) 5,708,351
Endowment funds 315,882 - 315,882
Capital grants 14,062,416 - 14,062,416
Long-term liabilities 11,453,184 40,528 11,493,712
Employee benefit obligation 19,315,519 - 19,315,519
Deferred income 188,333 -   188,333

Total non-current liabilities 52,529,214 ( 1,445,001) 51,084,213
Total reserves and non-current liabilities 83,744,064 ( 1,228,790) 82,515,274

Impact of correction of errors
As previously

reported Adjustments As restated
July 31, 2016

Current assets 45,404,624 - 45,404,624
Current liabilities 20,838,435 1,279,927 22,118,362
Non-current assets 63,247,347 -   63,247,347

Total assets less current liabilities 87,813,536   (1,279,927) 86,533,609

Reserves
Capital reserves 23,584,186 12,535 23,596,721
General reserves 3,853,151 327,376 4,180,527
Accumulated fund 3,836,460 ( 80,294) 3,756,166

Total reserves 31,273,797 259,617 31,533,414

Non-current liabilities
Unexpended donations for special projects 7,912,740 (1,618,946) 6,293,794
Endowment funds 321,010 - 321,010
Capital grants 15,937,223 - 15,937,223
Long-term liabilities 10,371,665 79,402 10,451,067
Employee benefit obligation 21,818,768 - 21,818,768
Deferred income 178,333 -   178,333

Total non-current liabilities 56,539,739 (1,539,544) 55,000,195
Total reserves and non-current liabilities 87,813,536 (1,279,927) 86,533,609

Page 71

THE UNIVERSITY OF THE WEST INDIES
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

July 31, 2017
(Expressed in thousands of Jamaica dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

Page 72 75

THE UNIVERSITY OF THE WEST INDIES

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
July 31, 2017
(Expressed in thousands of Jamaica dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

33. PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (cont’d)

(iv) Statement of profit or loss and OCI

Impact of correction of errors
As previously

reported Adjustments As restated
July 31, 2016

Expenses
Central (6,974,998) (64,854) (7,039,852)

Deficit for the year (1,134,702) (64,854) (1,199,556)
Other comprehensive income

Currency translation adjustments 1,795,061 12,535 1,807,596

Total comprehensive loss for the year ( 7,121) (52,319) ( 59,440)

(v) Effect on the statement of cash flows for the year ended July 31, 2016:

The adjustments to prior year amounts did not have any effect on the statement of cash flows for
the year, except for the restatement of the deficit for the year, unexpended donations for special
projects, and current liability, which offset each other.

THE UNIVERSITY OF THE WEST INDIES
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
July 31, 2017
(Expressed in thousands of Jamaica dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

THE UNIVERSITY OF
THE WEST INDIES

Supplementary
Information to the

Financial Statements